
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Regeneration and Property Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Shelley Cheesman, 
Roger Clark, Simon Clark, James Hall, Mark Last, Peter Marchington, Sarah Stephen (Vice-
Chair), Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker, Mike Whiting, Chris Williams and Ashley Wise. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 12 September 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2023 (Minute Nos. 
183 – 193) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B Reports for the Regeneration and Property Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Disposal of Minster Community Centre, New Road, Sheerness 
 

5 - 24 

6.   Utilities Contract Award 
 

25 - 30 

7.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

31 - 32 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3977/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2006-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Regeneration%20and%20Property%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact Democratic Services at democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Property Committee   

Meeting Date 13th September 2023 

Report Title Disposal of Part of Land Between 53-59 New Road, Minster 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning  

Lead Officer David Johnson MRICS  

Interim Property Services Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Land Between 53-59 New Road, Minster be 
declared surplus and placed on the open market to 
effect a freehold disposal. 

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property and Interim Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Head of Mid Kent 
Legal Services negotiate a freehold sale of the property 
and to complete the necessary legal formalities. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 It is government policy that local authorities should dispose of surplus and under-

used land and property wherever possible. This report recommends the freehold 
disposal of part of the Council owned property known as Land Between 53-59 
New Road, Sheerness, as shown on the attached plan (Appendix I).  

 
1.2 The property, of which the Council is the freeholder, was previously let to Minster 

Community Centre, who held a lease from 2017 for a term of five years. They 
have since closed and the premises are now vacant.  The single storey temporary 
portacabin is in poor condition requiring substantial capital expenditure on it to 
enable beneficial occupation.  A sale of the property would generate a capital 
receipt for the Council and would enable the site to be put to use by an occupier 
or redeveloped subject to planning.  

 
1.3  The Council has fairly wide discretion to dispose of its assets (such as land or 

buildings) in any manner it wishes. When disposing of assets, the Council is 
subject to statutory provisions, in particular to the overriding duty, under section 
123 of the Local Government Act 1972, to obtain the best consideration that can 
be reasonably obtained for the disposal. This duty is subject to certain exceptions 
that are set out in the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The property is a regular shaped site located on the south side of New Road, 

Minster that extends to approximately 495sqm. On the site sits a single storey 
pre-fabricated portacabin modular building, of approximately 222sqm GIFA, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



and believed to be circa. 30 years old. The location of the property is 
predominantly a residential area with the property itself situated between 
residential dwellings. 
 

2.2 The property falls within class F2 of The Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2020. This use includes 
properties used as community halls and meeting places, as an individual shop 
of not more than 280sq.m serving a local community, for outdoor sport or 
recreation and swimming baths or skating rinks. 
 

2.3 The property had been occupied for several years by Minster Community 
Centre (Registered Charity No. 1106267) before their most recent lease agreed 
in 2017. Minster Community Centre erected the portacabin on site with the 
Council’s consent in 2020, at which point the portacabin was already second 
hand and estimated to have been at least 10 years old. 
 

2.4 The most recent lease to Minster Community Centre was for a term of five years 
from July 2017 and was on a full repairing and insuring basis at a rent of £150 
per annum. 
 

2.5 In 2020, during the pandemic, Minster Community Centre closed the building 
and did not reopen.  After the lease expiry in July 2022 Council officers 
attempted to contact the trustees of Minster Community Centre on multiple 
occasions and by various methods without success.  
 

2.6 The Council served notice on Minster Community Centre in March 2023 to 
formally take back possession of the property and commissioned a schedule 
of condition (Appendix 2).  The schedule of condition outlined the condition of 
the building as being very poor and being effectively life expired. 
 

2.7 Two options to either repair or replace the building are considered in the 
schedule of condition. A capital cost of between £100,000 and £200,000 is 
estimated to refurbish the portacabin, while accepting that this is likely not 
cost effective given the age of the temporary structure and the fact it is life 
expired. The second option provides a capital cost of between £400,000 and 
£700,000, depended on spec, to replace the temporary portacabin with a 
permanent building.  
 

2.8 Due to its lack of occupation the condition of the portacabin which is already 
poor, will continue to deteriorate and the Council’s approved consultant 
recommends that if the property is to be retained that demolition and site 
clearance to prevent the structure from posing a health and safety risk and 
being a target for anti-social behaviour. 
 

2.9 The Council has secured an independent valuation of the property, which is at 
exempt Appendix 3. 
 

2.10 The Council has received several enquiries from users interested in 
purchasing the freehold for uses that fall within its current F2 planning use 
class. A sale of the freehold may potentially allow one of these users to invest 
the required capital to bring the property back into beneficial use or for the site 
to be developed subject to planning. 

Page 6



 
2.11 A sale of the freehold would generate a substantial capital receipt for the 

Council while removing a financial and health and safety liability. 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That the property be declared surplus and placed on the open market to effect a 

freehold disposal. 
 
3.2 That authority is delegated to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Head of Mid Kent Legal Services negotiate a freehold sale of the property and to 
complete the necessary legal formalities. 

 

4 Alternative Options  
 
4.1 An alternative option proposed would be to refurbish or replace the property and 

attempt to lease it for a use within its current planning use. This option is not 
recommended as the Council does not currently have capital funds available to 
undertake either option to refurbish or replace the building. Refurbishment is 
also not advised given that the portacabin is deemed life expired. The Council 
could look to borrow to fund the capital for a replacement building however with 
a rental return of approximate £13,000 per annum from a similar sized building 
the yield on the investment would be lower than borrowing rates so is not 
financially viable.  
 

4.2 A further option proposed would be to demolish the building and clear the site 
leaving it vacant. This option is not recommended as the Council does not have 
the capital funds available to cover the cost of the demolition and site clearance.  
Furthermore, leaving the asset vacant would mean that the Council would be 
failing in its obligation to manage its property portfolio and dispose of underused 
assets. 
 

4.3 The Council could decide to do nothing at all and leave the property as it is with 
the portacabin on site and not dispose of it. This is not recommended as it would 
leave an asset underused, contrary to the Council’s obligations and the structure 
will continue to degrade posing a substantial risk to the Council  
 

4.4 An alternat option would be to demolish the portacabin, clear the site and seek 
to improve the value of the site through planning gain.  This option is not 
recommended as the Council does not currently have capital funds available to 
undertake the demolition and the value of the property will not substantially 
increase as a result of an alternate planning use. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed Considered and 
Rejected 

 
5.1 There have been no external consultations on this proposal as the property is 

currently of no beneficial use to the local community. 
 
 
 

Page 7



6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposal supports renewing local democracy and making the 
Council fit for the future by disposing of surplus land and 
achieving, a capital receipt, reducing ongoing liabilities and 
making an asset available for beneficial use of local residents 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The proposal looks to reduce the Council’s future maintenance 
liabilities and produce a Capital receipt by way of a freehold 
disposal. 

 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Legal will be required to draft freehold disposal contract 
agreement in consultation with Property once a sale is negotiated. 

 

Any proposed disposal will be for the best consideration 
reasonably obtainable in accordance with section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

The property remaining vacant and unused will likely result if it 
being a target for antisocial behaviour.  A disposal to allow 
beneficial use will remove this risk. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

The portacabin on the site is life expired and as a temporary 
structure it inherently inefficient. A substantial capital spend to 
refurbish a temporary inefficient str
[...]
are facilitated by the use of loose fit building designs and the 

adoption of demountable partitioning etc. Building services will also be upgraded or renewed 

more often (typically every 15 to 20 years) than the structure and fabric as a result of the 

drivers for change identified earlier. 

Although many commercial buildings have a design life of 40 years or more, it is more 

common for the useful life to be around 25 years. At 25 years, it is likely a major 

refurbishment would be required to bring a building up to date. Thus, the useful life of a 

commercial building may coincide with the life expectancy of major building service 

components. 

Page 24



1 

 

Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 13th September 2023 

Report Title Procurement of energy supplies 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson - Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning  

Lead Officer Eva Harris, Estates Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the council continues to purchase energy supplies 
via Laser Buying Group for the period 1 October 2024 
to 30 September 2028 on a two year renewing basis for 
both electricity and gas. This will provide flexibility and 
leaves open the opportunity to apply a full assessment 
of other Frameworks should the information required be 
made available by them.  
 

2. To support Swale Borough Council’s ambition to 
achieve net zero within its operations by 2025 it is 
proposed that the Council continue to purchase 
renewable energy via Laser Buying Group, paying the 
additional surcharge for renewable electricity and gas 
at an estimated additional total cost of £30,000 per 
annum.   
 

3. That Members delegate authority to the Head of 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 
and Interim Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Head of Finance & Procurement and Chair of 
Regeneration and Property Committee to vary the 
contract during this term.  This would be subject to 
consideration of the financial and environmental 
benefits of any such change. 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report makes a recommendation to Committee regarding the purchase of energy 

supplies and associated management services for the period 1 October 2024 to 30 
September 2028. 

 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1      Swale Borough Council currently purchases its energy via a framework agreement 

Laser reference Y18003 (electricity) & Y18002 (gas) which expires on 30 
September 2024.  It is usual for purchasers to have a supplier in place approximately 
a year in advance of supply, as this advance commitment has historically been 
required to secure best value from the market.  The Council therefore will benefit 
from securing a new supplier this autumn.  This supply will cover the majority of 
the Council’s portfolio of assets.  

 
2.2 The Pan-Government Energy Project, sponsored by the Ministry of Defence, 

recommends that all public sector organisations adopt aggregated, flexible and 
risk-managed energy procurement.  With the increasing cost in wholesale energy 
prices, it is important to ensure that any future provider selected has a strong trading 
strategy (dedicated hedge funding to mitigate peaks and troughs). This approach 
needs technical knowledge of the energy markets and resource.   
 

2.3 Public Buying Organisations (PBOs) are a recognised way of benefitting from 
local authorities’ collective buying power. The expertise that PBOs offer is not 
only price negotiation but includes contract management with suppliers, billing 
management and energy management.  
 

2.4 The Council’s current supplier, The Laser Energy Buying Group, is listed in the 
Local Government Association, National Energy Category Strategy for Local 
Ggovernment 2022, as one of the few PBOs that offer an energy service 
framework.  The Energy Buying Group w
[...]
y.  
 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1 It is proposed that the council continues to purchase energy supplies via Laser Buying 
Group for the period 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2028 on a two year renewing 
basis for both electricity and gas. This will provide flexibility and leaves open the 
opportunity to apply a full assessment of other Frameworks should the information 
required be made available by them.  
 

3.2 To support Swale Borough Council’s ambition to achieve net zero within its operations 
by 2025 it is proposed that the Council continue to purchase renewable energy via 
Laser Buying Group, paying the additional surcharge for renewable electricity and gas 
at an estimated additional total cost of £30,000 per annum.   
 

3.3 It is proposed that Members delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Head of Finance & Procurement and Chair of Regeneration 
and Property Committee to vary the contract during this term.  This would be 
subject to consideration of the financial and environmental benefits of any such 
change. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
    

4.1 Laser Energy Buying Group offers a four-year contract. This could potentially provide a 
greater financial saving but is not recommended at this time due to the limited 
information provided from other Framework agreements.    
 

4.2 Not securing a renewable energy supply to minimise costs.  This is not recommended, 
as whilst it attracts an additional surcharge which is subject to market volatility, these 
additional costs need to be considered against the Council’s targets for net zero within 
its own operations and, in turn, any cost of offsetting that might be required against 
non-renewable energy consumption.  These costs can remain under review, in the 
context of the recommendation at 3.3. 

Page 27



4 

 

 
4.3 The Council could opt not to renew with any provider and have all meters on general 

business accounts, allowing each department to choose what supplier they wish to 
proceed with. This is not recommended as this approach would not allow the Council 
to access the wholesale prices that Laser is able to obtain through aggregating the 
demand of 200 public sector customers. According to calculations provided by Laser, 
the frameworks have so far achieved cost avoidance for Swale of £73,800 per annum.  
The new framework retains all the benefits and features of the existing framework, so 
similar cost avoidance can be expected if the purchase of the supply remains 
aggregated. 
 

4.4 Alternative energy purchasing frameworks that could be used require further 
investigation. From the investigations so far, there is no indication that an alternative 
will provide better value for money than Laser Energy Buying Group. As Laser already 
has a successful track record of working with Swale Borough Council, it is considered 
that there would be little to no benefit to changing to another buying group now. 
However, Members could delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and Procurement and Chair of 
Regeneration and Property Committee to appoint a supplier for the purchasing of 
energy via any Framework Agreement for the period of 1st October 2024 – 30th 
September 2028   
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Head of Finance and Procurement has been consulted and is of the opinion that 

the Laser framework provides value for money.  The option of disaggregating the 
contracts will undoubtedly increase the cost of energy consumption, so this is not 
recommended.  Providing delegation to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning, alongside the Head of 
Finance and Procurement and Chair of Regeneration and Property Committee, to 
appoint a supplier does allow the Council the flexibility to move should a more 
advantageous offer become available from an alternative framework after the initial 
two-year period.  Early confirmation to Laser will strengthen their position in securing 
good prices as part of the framework.  

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The Council’s use of energy is critical to the delivery of services 
Cost is important and needs to be balanced against the Council 
meeting its ambitions to be carbon neutral in its operations by 
2025, to which the source of supplies makes a considerable 
contribution. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Securing energy supplies through as favourable deal as possible 
contributes substantially to the Council controlling its costs. Using 
a buying group to purchase energy provides value for money 
advantages, both in terms of savings achieved through bulk 

Page 28



5 

 

purchasing, and in much reduced staff time in tendering for 
supplies for each site.  Securing a supplier a year in advance as 
recommended also provides more clarity in a volatile market and 
supports future budget setting.   
 
The direct, additional costs associated with the purchase of 
renewable energy, at an estimated £30,000 per annum should be 
considered against the potential cost of any offsetting required to 
meet carbon reduction targets.  These are not yet fully understood 
but could be substantial.   

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Statutory requirements are met using the Laser framework, as all 
energy procurement is carried out in line with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015. Use of frameworks for procurements is 
supported in the council’s commissioning and procurement policy 
and approved in contract standing orders. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None at this stage 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

The purchase of green gas and electricity to contribute to the 
council’s net zero carbon declaration by 2025 within council 
operations will be at a cost, but these need to be considered 
alongside wider offsetting obligations.   
 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None at this stage 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Use of an established framework provider of energy means their 
inhouse expertise and trading strategies helps ‘hedge’ against 
future market volatility, seeking to buy energy at the right time to 
the benefit of its customers.   

Equality and 
Diversity 

None at this stage 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None at this stage 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None  
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1           None 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Property Committee Forward Decisions Plan  

 

Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open 
or 
exempt 

Lead Officer and report author 

Property Asset Strategy Refresh and 
Property Procedure Rules (PPR) 

14 
November
2023 

 Head of Service:  Joanne Johnson 
 
Report author: David Johnson 

Disposal of Bridge Road Car Park and 
Associated Land  

14 
November 
2023 

 Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
 
Report Author: David Johnson  

Central Stadium, Sittingbourne TBC  Head of Service:  Joanne Johnson 
 
Report author: David Johnson 

Memorial Bench Scheme 
 

TBC  Head of Service:  Martyn Cassell 
 
Report author:  Jay Jenkins 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Disposal of Minster Community Centre, New Road, Sheerness
	Disposal of (Part of) Land at New Road - Appendix 1 Site Plan
	Disposal of (Part of) Land at New Road - Appendix 2 Condition Survey

	6 Utilities Contract Award
	7 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 209 - 

 

Regeneration and Property Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 13 September 2023 from 7.03 pm - 7.47 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, 
Shelley Cheesman, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, James Hall, Mark Last, Peter Marchington, 
Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair), Mark Tucker, Mike Whiting, Chris Williams and Ashley Wise. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Eva Harris, David Johnson, Joanne Johnson and Kellie 
MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 

281 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

282 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2023 (Minute Nos. 183 – 193) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

283 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

284 Disposal of Minster Community Centre, New Road, Minster 
 
The Chair drew attention to exempt Appendix III which was tabled for Members.  As 
Members did not discuss the paper it was not necessary to go into private session. 
 
The Interim Property Services Manager introduced the report and read out the 
recommendations as set-out in the agenda papers.   
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions. 
 
A visiting Ward member asked members to consider proposing the following to the 
Policy and Resources Committee:  That all money from the sale of the New Road 
Community Centre plot be ring-fenced to repair or replace the roof at Thistle Hill 
Community Centre to enable Minster to continue to have an operational community 
centre.   
 
The Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning noted that it was correct that the Regeneration and Property Committee could 
only recommend use of the funds to the Policy and Resources Committee, and it was 
not within the Committee’s gift to allocate funding itself.  She said the cost of the repairs 
to Thistle Hill Community Centre was not known and therefore ringfencing all the costs 
from the disposal of Minster Community Centre might not be appropriate.   
 
Further points raised included: 



Regeneration and Property Committee  Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 

- 210 - 

 

• Considered it “strange” that the portacabin was deemed fit in 2020 but unfit now 
following the condition survey; 

• thought the costs to repair the portacabin as outlined in the report were high and 
the Council should consider whether a company wanted to take it over completely 
as a going concern first; 

• aware of other assets the Council had which had been transferred over with 
similar repair issues leaving the leaseholder and the Council in a difficult position;  

• did not consider it was right for the Committee to propose ring-fencing receipt and 
it was a Policy and Resources Committee decision not for this Committee; and  

• rather than ring-fencing the money could the Council, once the portacabin had 
been sold, look at whether some of the money could be used for the Thistle Hill 
repairs before reallocating the money? 

 
In response the Interim Property Services Manager confirmed that the portacabin was 
erected in 1997 making it approximately 30 years old.  The valuations for the repairs 
were carried out externally and he had no reason to contradict their valuation.  He said 
that a qualified Building Control surveyors assessment said the property was life-
expired.  The Interim Property Services Manager said that with regard to the Council 
letting it out as a going concern there would be a risk to the Council’s reputation renting 
out a property that could not be guaranteed for the period of the lease.   
 
The Interim Property Services Manager explained that the Council were the freeholders 
of Thistle Hill Community Centre, which was leased to the community group, on a long 
fully insuring repairing lease so it was not in Council ownership.   
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the land between 53-59 New Road, Minster be declared surplus and 

placed on the open market to effect a freehold disposal. 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning in consultation with 
the Head of Mid-Kent Legal Services to negotiate a freehold sale of the 
property and to complete the necessary legal formalities. 

 
285 Procurement of energy supplies 

 
The Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning introduced the report and recommendations as set-out in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Supported delegation to officers but not in consultation with the Chair of the 
Regeneration and Property Committee; 

• thought that when the renovations commenced there had been some discussion 
about installing solar panels on Swale House?; 

• could the £30,000 be put towards the installation of solar panels?; and 

• considered that short-term agreements were the best option for the Council. 
 
In response the Chair clarified that capital would be required for solar panels which had 
not been within the budget for the Swale House improvement works, however officers 
could explore whether they could be installed in the future and whether any grant 



Regeneration and Property Committee  Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 

- 211 - 

funding was available.  The Estates Officer explained that there was flexibility with Laser 
Buying Group for installing solar panels.  The Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning advised that officers were 
currently working on a baseline report looking at the viability of solar panels for several 
Council owned properties and what offsets there were in terms of the Council’s carbon 
emissions.  This would be progressed in line with the priorities of the new Corporate 
Plan. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting moved the following amendment to recommendation (3) in the 
report:  That reference to “in consultation with the Chair of Regeneration and Property 
Committee” be removed.  This was seconded by Councillor Mark Tucker.  On being put 
to the vote the amendment was lost. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Council continues to purchase energy supplies via Laser Buying 

Group for the period 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2028 on a two year 
renewing basis for both electricity and gas.  This would provide flexibility 
and leaves open the opportunity to apply a full assessment of other 
frameworks should the information required by made available by them. 

(2) That to support Swale Borough Council’s ambition to achieve net zero within 
its operations by 2025 the Council continued to purchase renewable energy 
via Laser Buying Group, paying the additional surcharge for renewable 
electricity and gas at an estimated additional total cost of £30,000 per annum. 

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Head of Finance & Procurement and the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Property Committee to vary the contract during this term, subject to 
consideration of the financial and environmental benefits of any such 
change. 

 
286 Forward Decisions Plan 

 
Members considered the Forward Decisions Plan and raised points including: 
 

• When would the Central Stadium, Sittingbourne item be considered and why had 
it been delayed: and  

• concerned that the Central Stadium item had been delayed and considered it 
should be reported to the November 2023 Committee meeting.  Aware that there 
was third party interest so the Council needed to act quickly. 
 

In response the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property explained 
that the Central Stadium item had been delayed because the Playing Pitch Strategy 
needed to be approved first and further information on the covenant was required to 
enable Members to make an informed decision.  She said officers would bring the item 
to Committee as soon as possible.  The Chair explained it was one of the Council’s most 
complex assets and due diligence was needed to ensure it was considered properly. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 



Regeneration and Property Committee  Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 

- 212 - 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


